

FILED
March 21, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32623-3-III
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

STEPHEN R. SANDBERG,

Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

Brief of Cross-Respondent

DAVID N. GASCH
WSBA No. 18270
P. O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RESPONDENT’S CROSS-APPEAL ISSUES.....4

B. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

D. ARGUMENT.....5

 1. The standard of review is the substantial evidence standard, not de novo, because the trial court heard testimony, assessed the credibility or competency of witnesses, weighed the evidence, and reconciled conflicting evidence.....5

 2. The trial court’s findings and conclusions should stand because they are supported by substantial evidence.....6

 3. The exception to the general exclusionary rule of RCW 9.73.050 provided in RCW 9.73.230(8) does not apply because the recording in this case was not made pursuant to an attempted RCW 9.73.230 authorization.....11

E. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn.2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 122 Wn. App. 319, 93 P.3d 209 (2004).....	6
<i>State v. Fjermestad</i> , 114 Wn.2d 828, 791 P.2d 897 (1990).....	14
<i>State v. Flora</i> , 68 Wn. App. 802, 845 P.2d 1355 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 127 Wn. App. 676, 111 P.3d 1264 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 128 Wn.2d 720, 911 P.2d 1337 (1996).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 179 Wn.2d 718, 317 P.3d 1029, (2014).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 121 Wn.2d 689, 853 P.2d 439 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 48 Wn. App. 48, 738 P.2d 281 (1987).....	8

Statutes

RCW 9.73.050.....	13-14
RCW 9.73.130.....	13
RCW 9.73.230.....	11, 14
RCW 9.73.230(2)(c).....	12
RCW 9.73.230(8).....	12-14
